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BULL·ETIN 14;1.9 November 8j 1961 

141 APPELLATE DECISIONS - CLEME.NCICH v. MANALAPAN .AND GENTILE£!> 

Julius Clemencioh, ) 

Appellant, ) ON APPEAL 

v. ) CONCLUSIONS 

Township Committee of the ) AND 
Township of Manalapan and 
Eugene,Gentile, ) QB.DER 

· Re~pondents. ) 
~ - - - - ~ ~ - ~ - - ~ ~ ~ - -
Harry Sagotsky, Esq",, Attorney for Appellant. 
Samuel.S .. Sagotsky; Esq'°' Attorney for Respondent Township 

. · Committee~ 
Charles Frankel, Esq .. J Attorney·ror Respondent Eugene Gentilel)) 

BY ?HE DIRECTOR: . 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Tl'lis is an appeal from the action of respondent Committee 
in approving tpe application-of respondent Eugene Gentile for a 
plenary retail·distribu"tion license for premises to be erected on 
Freehold-Englishtoml Road and from respondent Committee's denial 
of appellantes application for plenary retail d1.stribution license 
for premises on Highway 9, Township of Manalapan~ · 

"The petition of appeal filed herein urges reversal of 
respondent Committee's action on various grounds, the most salient 
of which are that respondent Gentile neglected to file With his 
application proper plans and specifications for the proposed prem­
ises in the Tov.aship Clerk 0 s office and that James Sobechko, who,,. 
'as a member of the respondent Committee had cast the deciding vote 
to approve respondent Gentile's application for .. the license in 
question, should have disqualified himself from participating in 
the matter because he, was an officer and holder of capital stock 
of a corporation holding , .. .a plenary retail consumption license in 
Manalapan' o 

n1t appears from the evidence adduced herein that the 
respondent Committee is composed of three members, all of whom were 
present at the meeting of March 30~ 1961 when the matter or the 
application for the .. plenary retail dist~ibution license was dil­
cussed and voted upon. Committeeman Cycak voteu to approve agpel­
lant • s application and Committeeman Sobechko and KerWin voted to 
~pprove respondent GentileBs ~PJ>licationo 

"To'Wllship Clerk Thomas Higgins testified that the adver­
tisement in the newspaper ·or the notice of intention of respondent 
Gentile to apply for the ·11cense did not ref er to any plans or 
spe~ifications with reference to the proposed licensed premiseso 

ncommitteeman· Sobe'cllko testified that although plans for 
respondent Gentile's propose~ premises were not 'presented• With 

\ 
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his application for the iicense·at the time of the.meeting or. 
March 30th, he· saw them •on. the: tablet and as h.e .•glance~' at them 

.there •appeared to be a building•. 

"Committeeman KerWin testified that on~·.the March 30th . 
meeting, •the plans I saw-were apparently dra'Wll by Mr. qentile or 
s:omeone _ tha·t may have drawn them for him, they wer~ not certified 
plans•. · · · 

_.. . "Committeeman Sobechko. admits that on March 30, 1961, and 
P~io~ theret~, he was the president and holder o(,24aS per cent of 
·:the issued ·and outstf:lnding stock or Mainbrook XaY:~rn Inc., a -
liquor licensee in Manalapan •. Thus, one of the questions to· be 
~esol~ed is whether hi.s interest in. said liquor license disq\1$11-
f:led -him .. from partici,pa ting in any manner whatsoever in the pro-
ceeding involving the issuance o! ·the· liquor license. · · 

-: . non numerous occasions since the establishment or the 
Dep,artment (now ·Division) of Alcoholic Beverage C-ontrol, the 
Commissioner. (nov Directq;r) has been called upon.,.~o determine. the 
propriety· or a member of a municipal issuing autliority who holds a 

-. financial ·Uiterest in a liquor ·license: to participate 1n and to 
vote upon matters concerning liquor liclensees. _ ~he· rulings with · 

- reference thereto have o,onsisten·tly held against ~uch practice • 

. : , n·1D." fie" ·S~gusa., ·Bulletin 89,, "Item 9, q,?~1ssioner Burnett 
ruled that vhere members. of .the C1ty Commission o~ stock in a 
corporatlon holding a retail 11qu'or license,. sucp members are dis­
qualified from participating in matters pertaining to the alcoholic 
:beverage admiilistratio:u~ He stated: 

:. -, 1.:,l .• 

. 'The _commissioner has, on numerous occasions, 
ruled tha-t·a member or·an-issuing authority who is .in · 

· · anywise int,erested in the alcoholic be.verag·e business 
may not pa·rtfcipate in matters arising.·'·before that body 
pertaining to the administration-of the.Control Act. 

·see Bulletin #53~ Item #Se The fact that the members 
in question are not interested directly as licen·sees is 
.immaterialn Their interests as stockhqlders in the 
profits of cqrporations holding retail-licenses in 
Atlantic City disquali·fy themo Bulletin #)91 Item #'J •. 

''The policy involved cle.arly necefi"sitates the 
conclusion th~t the disqualifica·tioµ 1~ not limited to 
the passing upon applications for ·11ce!i,seso On the 
contrary, it extends. to all proceedings pertaining to 
alcoholic beverages, including applicaJ~ions for trans­
fers, ordi_nances and regulations gove~;qing the sale· and 
distribution of alooholio beverages, etc. Nor may the 
disqualified members satisfy, the ·requirements ~erely by .. 
:refraining from voting o·n ,the·:·issue pr_esented. They 
must Withdraw en·ti~ely-.r~om the .proceeding ro·r other- . 

',Wise the- purp,ose. of the disqualificat~on will 1D- large · 
, part be nullif1edo ~ee. Bulletin #80 1 ~tem #7, Vhere 

the Commissioner quoted the following ;Language by the .. 
·court in ~!!!l!....ll• \H2!!!§.!~!!!ml1 1'72 Atl. 738 (Sup. · .· 
Ct. 1934) in support or its decision that the con-.· · 
currence of an interested.member in tbe action taken 
by the·_ body. taints it With.illegaiity, and that it ·is 
immaterial that the result reached vas.,not produced 
by the vote of the d1squal1f 1ed member: 
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· :nrt is. ·~rupported. by a twofold 1•ea$on, viztt: 
First the participation of the disqualified 
member·· 'itl_-<the ·disc\ission ·may have. :lnfluenced 

· ·the op:Lnion of the other :members.~ a.nd~ 
· second.ly,,::such part·~cip·ation may car3t su,s-
. pi·c1on ·on··. the -impar:tiality ·0£ the (lecisl.on© 

·: ·· ·It ·being impossible ·to~ determine whether 
·the-· vi.rus .o.f se1r·•inte·rest affected the 
resul·t., it must needs be assumed that it 
dominated the body's deliberations ·and 
that tl~e _'Judgment w:as its product on 

PAGE .3Cb 

Bit is the ruling of the Commissioner that Mayor 
C:p.arles D. Whi-te. and C~mmi~sioner Frank B., Ott f) being 
stockholders ·i:Jf corpor~~ions; holding ret~ail licenses 
in Atlantic Ci-.ty- may not par~icipa.te in any·pr9ceed­
·ings arising before the ·Board of Commissioners and 
pertaining to alcoholic beverage administration~ft 

."This policy has been followed in all cases whether the 
member of the issuing authority had a financial interest in any 
type of 11qUotr 11eense o-r if employed by a license.a or ·one seeking 
a-liquor license., !1...!Jil:S.hJ:and Tavern Own~~ A~soci@;~ion et als. 
v. Highlang,!~~~ BUlletiii868, Item 11. When Committeeman 
Sobechko was· employed by ·steve Sobechko~ t/a Steveu s Mainbrook 
Inn, from wl1om. the licens_e was transferred to the corporate- -
l~ceusee, in which Commi:tteeman Sobeahko is an officer· and sto-c~k­
holder,, a· letter dated April 17, 1958 was written by the Director 
to Steve $obechko .as. a _result 'Of. ~ ::ll)vestigat:ton made by repre­
sentatives of this,Divisi9no It was plainly set forth in said 
letter (a copy of. which was mailed to Comm.ltteeman Sobechko) that 
Committeeman Sobechko wa.s prohibited from participating in any way 
whatsoever in alcoholic be1rerage license matters coming before the 
local issuing autho1--i.ty of. Mal,lalapan. ·· R~g~rdless of this ruling, 

· Committeeman Sobecbko falled- to desist from participating 1n the· 
matter of the issuan<H:>, of the license in question(' Thus, by his 
particip_ation1 t:Q,e, act~op taken .. py the respondent Committee has 
been tainted wi·th: _illegal:t~y and,. -thus 1 .. has no binding effect 
'Wha tsoev.er., · 

"In view.of the il'iegaifty-of :~he proceedings at which· 
the matter of the applications for the license in question was · 
considered, the app_rova1: 'Of any applic.~t;Lon would have been 
improper@ ,. 

· "Al though the adver.tisement of th·e notice of intention. 
published by· respond_.ent _Gentile· was detective~ it is not necessary 
in view of tne illegal.i.ty; of tb.e procef3dings to make an official 
ruling upon .su.ch- ,questione' , · · , 

"Under· the circ,umstances,, . it.. 1~ recommended that the action 
of the respondent Committee in approving th~ application of re­
spondent Gentile tor -tl;l.~ -plenary ;retail d,i.str:tbuti.on lice~se be 
reversed. It ·is . .further rE!'commende.d that the action of the 
respondent Comm.:tttee in rmt 1.~-.~uirlg .. tP..~ license to the appellant· 
be affirmed. n . 

.No exc.~:p~ions to: _the Hearerl.s_ Report were filed with me 
Within the time limit~(i by _Rul.e .... 14 ,of :f.3.ta_te RegulatJ.on Noo 15., 

Having .carefully: :c.~nsJ,.,de.red :. the evidence, e,xllibi ts and 
Hearer• s Report,_. I 9onpl;l,r ~:P.: tbe .. ftndings. and conclusions· of the 
Hearer and ado.pt them -:~s~" my o..on9-;l.!1~1.9D..,~( P,erein., 
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Accordingly si it is, "oq,'.~his-. 20th· day:·:.·".c;>t" S,~ptember, 1961, 
- '. . -. • ··';. . .· :~ ·i2' ' . 

ORDERED that the acti~b>o:f the· respo~d~nt T·olniship 
Committee in approving. the appll,94\.~~~Q* ·o~ .~esp~~d·en~ ~ugen.e. Gentile, 
for pr~mises to be erected on 'fr;e~f1.C?;l~~~~g,1~~~1t9~ ... Ro'-d, Manalapan, 
be and the .same is hereby rever·~-~tt.1:' ~~ .. ·that ta,~, '$ot:lon :ot respond-
. ent Township Committee in denyi~g .. ~e:.~pplicat~,Qtj · ot· :~pp.ellant 
Julius Clemenciah for premiseS,· ~J}Jiignwayt··-9, Mr.µ1-.lap~-:,,<:be and the 
same is hereby affirmed. · .,;'.'. .. '.; · · .. · · · · · .,:-·~- ·· · ·.- ~ 

:-~-~-~ .. ; i: ''.:. ~- .; :, . •-:' ... 
... ··,:; 

.: :: ·'. . . . . ,fi{ . :-
"'-:WILLIAM HOWE· J)AVIe· 

", : :: : . .. DIRECTOR·; ._· . : 
. ~- . ~l ·. ": :. 

-~ - ~ . ~· ... ~ .. ,:. 

' • ~-A,', . '. ~; ~~ ~ •• ~. /~}' t. . 
SEIZURE -FORFEITURE PROCEEDl:NGS - TRANSPOF8:Afl'.ON·OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL - ALCOHOL ORDERED FORF~ITED ~ .CLAU'-'.:.,OF-'f:ALLEGED LIENOR 
REJECTED - MOTOR VEHICLE. ORDERED RETURNED f(j_; lNNOCENX OWNER. , . ~ . ~~ 

In the Matter of the Seizure ' : ) .. :. '-~~> 

~~· !~~o~~h;9~!v~;S.:e~u=~i!y . ':1' .·. caS~:lfp. to~584 
r:r~h=e~:/!r a 6 p~~~ ~r~~ay v l .. ·. i ' •· . ~: 'll!~~ing 
in the Bor9ugh or . swed~ilboro, . :.. · + ' ·, ,,~QNC:C.oSl2~s ,·~D ()J:IDER · 
County»·of Gla:>uces·ter arid State, ·-._J-. '<·'· .. , .. _\·! ·:·:_;: 

of .Nev Je·rsey o · · ..• ,, .· 
• • . . .• ·, ~. . • \ ~~ -.~·!' ' 

-- ...... _,. ... ..,, ... ~ ~ IUl'O ....... ...., -- _... 69 ~ ..... : :~ ·-~ ' ! i ·, ~--

·'>·~· :_<·· :-~ ;.:·-;.:. 
Kenneth Presnell:> Pro Se. . ;'.·. , · · . ": , . 
·141 Edvard Amadag Esq., Appearin~1- .:frJ'r · t~e Divi.s~gn· ~+· Alc(>holie 

.. . .Y . B-e,ye-r•ge Oontrolo 
• • 'r1' . ' I '; ~~~ ~ .: ; :, 

'•r'~ •• ~.i-·:' 

BY ,THE DIRECTOR: 

The· Hearer has filed tµ~{:·~ollt;>w:µig · R~:por~. here;J.n: 
.;'":·· ~:-'~\· :',~1' ',- .. :. · .. «:£ · 'L· i · _-: . 

"This matter· came on f.9.rt.·'.~~~ring .p1n•~"an~ :t·C? R .• s . .33:1.-66, 
to determine whether two one-g~l;L?~- ~g.lass Jugs : .. o~.: al9ohol,,. one two­
quart ·'Masone jar of alcohol,. and~ (lFFofd sedan,:;:de~c~ibed in a 
sche9.ule attached hereto and· made part;··hereof 1·.'·fe1z.'d on::May l.9, . 
196l'cn 6-;Kings Highway, Swedesboro, :t:~·~~f~4ersey,<'.¢·on~~~tute un.lfiw!ul 
property· and should be forfeited .• :~J- ·>;i .· · "_·;-; :." · ; . 

. -· · ~· ·:· ·~ ·.~_: .. · '. _:··--.~. .-. ··.:·;r.~:...:. .: .... ~ .. I · 

~j.t~enneth Presnell ~ppEJertd'~qn· ,b~hal:f>.;o:r_. ~~s '11fe1 G~neva 
Presne~l, the registered owner ~!:- ·~~~:~~pt.or .v~~cl~~' Who· sought 
1 ts :re t'1r11. ·.· · ·: .... · '.·.·.\·'.·i·: .. ··.,~ •.. ·' .. <.,.·-.·i.-.~.:: .. · .. " ...... , .:.•.: · .. · · . . .· : ~-. I · · 

-I - • ;·;~s~ ·,:': .~ ,: 

"Gene Costa, a cre~ito·r "·~1·-:~t.rtue Q.f;hil\tipg en~orsed the 
finance company note at the·:time.ot ~o~·sale-ot· ·the::said"·motor . 
vehicle to Geneva Presnell,- ·sought}r-e·~qgrii.tion :·pr ijfs alleged lien. -

. . i:. . ·J '.·~. . ft.< ·;r-;-:'Z. . . > ·' E~ . ;: . ~:· ':; 

"No one appeared t~. opp.~·~·e:;~\f'p:rfeitu~c~ .. '. ot·;~e· \olhiskey. 
. : ." . . . . . f .--.. ,_ . :V/ .:~. . . .·.. :' ,.,... ~~~; .. : . . .: : ; · .. -~ . . 

"The facts as they .. app~af: f·J',9m .the fE?port~:· ot ·ABC agents 
and other documents in the f~le, ·•·p~es~*1teQ·.1D.~~•'.vide*c·e ~th the · 
consent of claimants nerein1 ·liN as)f.o~;~pvs: ·. ~q: Fr~qay., ~ay 19, --

. 1961 at approximately 9:05 P.l'(. lo~~fl.i'P<:>+~ce 8~!ic~#·S obS,erved · 
Kenneth Presnell emerging frq1n a_ -"Q~-±-ip._~,ng ·a~ 'p;,~Kin~~- H;t_gliway, 
aforesaid~ carrying two one-gallon rs~~t~,s 3ugs· <?f. ~I~ohol~ The · 

. officers also noted that the· "motor ;;veh®·cle in»diUEU~1f~9n 'W!l:S parked 
in a parking lot in the rear. pf th~ said-_ prem~ses.; ,'{9pon/1nvest1-
ga t:t.on, the of .ficers ascerta~ned 't;J:;i,a t)thi~ m~~~r ve}lic.le ,~was . 
registered in the name of Geneva Pres_nell..,. wif~ of ;g;resni@ll,. of' 
Mullica Hill, New Jersey. An: exami:Qa,t~9jl,-<l;f. '-~!~e-.mo·~o~ vehicle 
revealed· one tvo-quart •Mason~ j~r·::or· al:cohol}'jn tq~ trunk of the 

" • • ;·: .. ~- ,, ,, •'>-

. ... r _!~·:;) ~ - ~ .r~· .· . 
. , 
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automobile$ None of the jars had affixed to ·them any stamps indi­
cating payment.of tax on alcoholic beverages. The police officers 
thereupon took custody of the alcohol and motor vehicle,,all of 
which were later turned over to agents of this Diviaiono 

· "When taken into custody, Presnell admitted to the local 
police that he was selling the aforesaid alcohol at $6000 a gallon0 
He was thereupon charged with possession or alleged untaxed whiskey 
under R.S. 33:1-50, arraigned on May 20 1 1961 in the Municipal 

·Court.of Swedesboro, and held in bail for action by the Gloucester 
County Grand Jury. 

11A sample of the contents of said glass .3ugs was analyzed 
by the Division chemist, vho reports that it is alcohol and vater~ 
fit tor beverage purposes, 'With an alcoholic content by volume of 
4a.o per cent. The seized alcohol.is illicit because or the . 
absence of ·a tax stamp on the said glass jug. R.S9 33:1-1(1), 
R.S. 33:1-88. Such illicit alcohol and the Ford sedan 1l1 Which it 
was tran$ported and found, constitute unlawful property, and are 
subject to forfai·ture.. R~S • .33:1-l(y); R.S. 33:1-. 2 . ., R.S • .33:1-66. 

' ' ~ .. ) .. ~, .. 

"At the hearing herein, Presn~ll appeared on behalf ot his 
wife, Geneva Presnell, to give an explanation of his possession of 
the said untaxed alcohol, and -in support of his Wife's claim to the 
motor vehicleo He testified he appeared on behalf of his Vite be­
cause she was in the seventh month of pregnancy and was unable,,· 
because· of her physical condition and indeed, ·had been directed by 
her doctor, not to traYel the distance required, in order to testity 
at this hearing, Re stated that he had been employed as a carpenter 
until the latter part ot November 1960 and earned approximately.· .. 
$75.00.a week; that he was involved in an accident and a fractured 
"leg prevented him from engaging 1n gainful employment; that he 
thereupon started to sell moonshine whiskey at $6.,00 per gallon 
Without his 'Wif~'s knowledge, and that he told her that the money 
that he contributed toward the expe~ses was earned on part-time jobs. 

"He testified ·that bis Wife worked as an inspector at the 
Anchor-Hocking Co. in Sa.lem1 ·New. Jersey,, and earned $60e00 a week 
until she was required to leave her employmen·t because or her 
physical condition. 

"He further ·testified that ·the motor vehicle was purchased 
by his wife from the·costa Auto Sales Co. and was financed by a 
local finance company. Xhe purchase price was $895.00 and a Ford 
truck which was registered in his 'Wif'e 1 s name.but was actually his 
prop~rty was given in trade. He explained that·the reason th.at the 
truck was placed in his wife's .name was that he had had his license 
revoked as a result of an accident and was unable. to place this car 
in his name.. However, he states that the payments on the oar were 
made by his wife in the sum of $47.SO per month and that he made cn1ly 
four payments from his own funds. 

"Upon cross examination he stated that Ms v1te used the 
motor vehicle tor t1~avelling to and from work, al1d th.at it would 
be impossible for her to resume ·any employment without the use ot. 
a motor veh1ole. He states that he had the use of the automobile 
several times a veek, and at no time did he ever reveal to his W1te, 
nor did she ever know of his 1111c1t alcoholic beverage activity •. 

"Gene Costa a1lpeared on his own behalf and stated tnat he 
is the owner ot the Costa Motor Sales, Glassboro, New Jersey, and 
sold the motor vellicle to Geneva Presnello 1'his transaction we 
tinanoed th.rough the. Clayton National .Bank. Com ta, in ol~der to 
induce the Clayton .Na tiona.l Banlt: to finance thi.e trant.sactj.on en­
dorsed the note wnioh was executed by Mr~ and Mrs~ Prosnoll. ~nus, 
his interest would arise only if there should be a default in pay­
ment, and a judgment is obtained. 

I 
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. _"Since he does nqt have a Vfilid lien at.this tim~ upon 
this: automobile, being no more than a ge11eral creditor, in the 

.event as indicated, I recommend that his claim be denied~ · 
·.§.~~l~.!U:!!_g~J!,~72/t&; Bulletin 87.3 1 Item .9; §.ei~y~~_QM_e NS!!. 
1A1l.1 Bull.etin-855; Item 2;: ·R~S~ .33:1~66(f). . · 

. . . .:.. "There is some evidence in ·this case that- would ·a.ead one: ·. · 
to su.sp-e.c~ _that Presnell is the beneficlal· owner o.r this· automobile, 
and used his Wife as an acco~odation because of ~t}le legal restric- . 
t·1ons upon his right to drive ·a moto:t vehicle~ Hovever, as a::_ 
pract_:teal. matter, in view o:r the facts and ci:i;-CUDJ~;itances herein, I 
believe that· 1t would be desirable to give the claimant· ~he benefit .. 
of eve~y possible doubt; and.resolve the same in h~:r _favorl). 

. . :_ · ".The Director is auth<;>rized to return· prd~erty ~ubject. to ·' .·. · 
forfeiture· to the. ower ·thereof if such person es;tabl1shes to his ·. · . 
satisf'action·. that he acted in goo.d faith• I ·am s~~tisf.ied that. · . ". · 
Geneva" l'resriell acted in ·.good fai~th .and did not ktiow or have any· 
reason to suspect that her husband. would use the car to transport · 
and sell alcoholic beverB,ges in vioie.tion· of the l~:w. I therefore ;1

.·· 

r:ecommend that upon payment of cos~s·. of. se.izure an!l storage th~t , ·. 
h,er request.· f9~. return to- her of .the_ :1notor vehicl~ be: .gran~ed1 · 

S:e\,zur.§f Case_Mo~·- li.aJ:.21.1 Bulleti_n ~3.3.6 1 'Item 6; ·seirure Case NOe 
86;!8, Bµlletin 10.3 ··, Item 3" I further recommend that the alco-
·holio beverages seized herein be for!e1tedo 8 · 

... .. . ' . 

. No· exceptions vere taken to the Hearer' s .. ,Report wi tb.ill · 
the t_~~~ limited. by Rule 4 of St~te Regulation NQ:~,;'. 280 

- > ·:~• 

·Arter carefully considering the· facts an<.\; circumstances · 
herein,:· .. :! .concur in the recommended· conclusions ill the Hearer• s 
Repo_rt and .. I adopt them as my conc.lusions herein •. ,· 

_;,_ 

Accordingly, it i·s on this 19th day of se:ptember~ 1961., 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on before.::1the 2nd day or· 
Octobe~.,-.. 1961 Geneva Presnell. pays the cost of· setzure ·and storllge 
of the Ford· sedan, such motor vehicle will.be ret~rned to her;. and 
it is fu~ther · ~-} 

DETEBMINED and ORDERED .tha~ the·sefzed alcoholic beverages, 
more fu~ly described in Schedule "A~ attached hereto"' constitu;tes 
unlawful property I 8.nd the same be. a.nd hereby iS( .. forfeited in I 

accordance· W),.th the pro~isions of R.,S. 33:1-66 and shall be re~ained 
f.or· the use of hospitals and state, ·.county and muµicipa.l ins.titutions, 
o·r destroyed in whole or in part., . e.~ . th~ direction of the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control. · 

WILLIAM. HOWE.:· DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE .. '.!' A!!, 
. ' ~ . 

2 - l gallon_ glass Ju,gs of alleg~d whiskey 
l ·- two-quart "Masontw jar: ·of alleged whiskey . 
l - Ford sedan, Engin~ Number M6CT. 108475, New Jersey · 

Registration GCR•905 ..• 

·~. 
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3e SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN RESTAURANT ~ 
ILLICIT ALCOHOL, EQUIPMF~T AND CASH ORDERED FORFBITED - MUSIC 
MACHI.NE AND CASH REGISTER ORDERED RETURNED TO .I.NNOCEMT O'WNERSc 

I . 

In the Matter of the Seizure .) 
on April 14, 1961 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages, va.rious )· 
furnishings, fixtures, equipmei:tt· 
and $13.91 in cash at 638 Com- ) 
munipaw Avenue, in the City of 
Jersey City, County of Hudson and ) 
State of New Jersey. · 

Case No o; ro,557 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Joseph Liebman, Esqoa Attorney for the claimant~ David Bell. 
Schapira. &: Farkas 11 Esqs., by Gary Sko·loff, Esq,,~ Attorneys !or 

Marks Magic Music, Ince 
.National Cash Register Co~, by Edward Be ClancyJ Sales 

Represent~tive,. 
David So Piltzer; Esq~ 1 appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control& 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This matter· came on for.hearing pursuant to the provisions 
of Title 3.3., Chapter 1; Revised Statutes of New Jersey to de.termine 
w~ether a quantity of alcoholic beverages, a music. machine (kn.ow· .as 
a juke box), a cash register, a coca-cola machine, and $l3o9l in cash 
describe.d in a schedule attached hereto and _made a part hereof 1 . se·ized 
on April 14,, 1961 a.t 6.38 Communipaw Avenue 1 in the City of Jersey City, 
County of Hudson~ and State of New Jersey, constitute unla'Wful prop­
·erty. and should be forfeited~ 

"~hen the.matter caxne on for hearing, pursuant to R.S. 33:. 
1-66, an appearance was entered on behalf of David Bell» the propri­
etor of the premises in question, Who sought· ·the retu1'lln of a coca-cola 
machine and the ca.sh. · 

nMarks Mag=Lc Music, Inc·. made an appearance, through its . 
couusel~ in support or its claim, tor the return of the music machine 
(juke box)G At a continued hearing in this matter which was incorporated 
as part of the primary hearing held h~rein., the National Cash Register 
Co., through its representa.tive, entered an appearance in support of 
its claim for the return of the· cash register, on which it alleged 
that it had a liene . · . ·· · 

"No one appeared ·to opp~se for!eiture ot the alcoholic 
beverages. · 

"The facts, as they appear from ·reports of ABC agents and 
other documents in the file, pres'ented in evidence with the consen:t; .. 
of the claima.nts herein, ·reflect the follo'Wing: at about 10: 00 P oM. 
on April 141 1961, ABC agents. entered the premisesJ 'Which were beilig 
operated ostensibly as a restaurant, kno'Wll as the •southern Inn 
Restaurant•. These·premises consisted of a large dinin~.roomj 
.Kitchen· and two adJacent r.ooms. T):ley obs.erved a male, ~later identi­
fied as David Bell) in charge thereof, serving several customers 
presept vith alcoholic beverages. The agent ordered and was served, 
by Bell, a can of Rheingold beer, which Bell took from the refrigera­
tor in the kitchen; the a.gent paid for the same -with a one-dollar 
bill, the serial number of which had been previously recqrdedG A 
patron vas then seen to order a double shot of whiskey, which was 
also served him by the said Bello The· agent then ordered a drink · 
of VO.whiskey, 'Which was served to him, and tor which he paid vith 
another one-dollar bill, the serial number of which had been pre-

./vioµsly recorded" This was rep~9-~ed once again upon payment of ·a 
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. third •marked' one-dollar bill. During th.is t:l..me"a number of 
·patrons were o~served wa~~ing . .from. th(=) dining room to.the kitchen, 
e~n4 upon their return they_ .had· ·carts·.·.of _beer_ or whiskey iq their 
hands. The agent ordered a· chicken s~mdwich from one Sudie Smith;. ,~ . 

. this 1 appa.rently 1 was the only_ food· purchased and consumed during 
th.is period of time. · .. · ·'. ,·. ·: ... · . · · . · · · 

; ;· 

. . "Upon . pre-arrangement:j.: 1.at: 10.: 30 · P .M., · local police. ·of!icers·, 
· accompanied by additional ABC ·agentsJ \· entered ... the ''said ·premi$es · . . 

. and arrested Bell. for violation .of R.~.: . .3.3:1-2 .an<t R.S. 3.3:1-50(a) . 
and. for -possession of alcoholic ·beverages with intent to sell the 
same without.a lic~nse, convtrary to· R~S. 3~:.1-2 and R.·s9 3~:1.-5o(b)e> 

I:.·. 

"A search of .the premise:;_ w~s. tbereupori)llade; however, 
only one of the 'marked' bill~ were :r·e·co·vered. · -

"Samples of the· alcoholic b~v~rages were,·. t~ken by the 
agents, Who thereafter delivered them t;·o the· D1v1.$1on chemis,t for 
~alysis.·. His report shows the following:·. one six-ounce bottle 
or the alleged Whiskey vas a blended wq.~skey fit.' to:r beverage pur- · 
poses w1 th alcohol by volume of 43. ~ percen·t; analy$is or· another 
six-ounce bottle of the alleged beer purchased- by~-t~e agent; 1nd·1-
cated that.it was malt alcoholic beverage, fit for beverage pur­
poses, with an alcoholic content or 4.2 percent.;_:-·a 4/5 quart of 
VO Canadian whiskey was analyzed an9- indicated 1~. w~s. bl·ended - --

. whiskey ·fit ·ror beverage··,·: purposes, with ~ alcohc,.lic content, by 
volume, of 43.5 percent; _an-_ ana.lysi~ of.a twelve-ounce can of 
Rheingold, Which was opened in. the laboratory, sbowed that it vas 
a malt alcoholic beverage, fit :for bevex,aage purpo:ses, with an -al­
coho;Lic content1 by·volume, of 4o2 percent. The seized alcoholic 
beverages were illicit because. they; were intended.· for sal~ without 
a 11cen.se. Such illicit alcoholic beverages, the sum of $1.3.91 in 
cash and all personal property seized in the· premises. constitute .. 
unlawful proper.ty and are subject to· forfeiture. R.S • .33:1-l(y); 
R.S. 33:1-12; R.S" 33:1-66. . i. ___ . - . 

. . . 

"Bell signed a -voluntary statement after· his arres-t~· in 
'Which he ad.mi t:ted that ... he .had· been selling alcoholic-. beverages · · 
without a liquor· .license. for at. least. two weeks. -prior to the .date 
of the arresto He vas arraigned in, the.Municipai Court of the' 
City of Jersey· City, and was ~eld ih bail for. ac-tion by :the 
Hudson County Grand Jury• · · · 

"Counsel tor Bell makes a .. claifu . for the .,return of the 
personal property seized herein. on ~h~ ·.ground. that, as stipula­

. ted by counsel for the Division, no. search varrant was obtained 
in advance of the search and seizure; 8.J:ld Il;e offers in, support 

. the Revised Statute .3.3: l-66. · · r · · · 

"The pertinent part of .33-: a.-66(a) reads,.:. as follows: 
~: \ - . . \ . 

i.Any officers knov~g, q:r.· having:.,:·,·re_asona}?le 
cause to believe, that any\ person is E':'ngaged in 
unlawful .alcoholic. beverage a.ctivity, ·ft shall be 
his duty to investigate -~~er prior ·search warrant 
'When D!3CeSfillIXi which it shall be his-,~urther duty 
to apply for, and to· seize; all .property:- which he 
shall know or have reetsonable:ground to bel~eve ~s 
unlawful property -~. u u •• ~ and to .arrest all per- . 
. sons whom he· shall know, or· h~ve reasonable .ground·· 
to believe a.re committing . ~r have committe4, ·a 
misdemeanor under this chapter~$••~ · 
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The underlined words_, 'when n.eo(.?Jssaryw,, deli:noutE' the situ.utlon 
that p1,.esented .itself in this case.. The illegal sales, xnude in 
the presence of ABC ageuts, ·thus invested authorj. ty for action 

···,., ... under the above . cl t~)Cl section., 
-· l ' 

/. "It is a well-established priuciple that no search ·warrant 
'is nec·essary 'Where the violation of the liquor laws is committed 1n 
the presence of the officer. The Atlantic ( CCA N "Y.) 68 Fede 2.nd 
8; ~B!B~.Q.h v ... U .s. (CCA' Pae) .38 Fed. 2nd J.-42 1 Certiorari denled 
50 Sup. Ct., 446, 2811 U. S. 767, 74 Lawyers Ed. 1175; ?.Jll?.Rl~--!· 
MuShloc~, 207 Northwestern 834, 233, .Michigan 559, §1ate y._CQnUQ~, 
300, Southwestern 685, 318 Miss. 592, IDJ.rless~DeP.~.i._QL_~~ru!9..I . 
ppµ~, App. 136 Northeastern 2nd 736, App. dism~ 132 Northeastern 
2nd, 107, 164 Ohi<:t St. 492; ~riff:i.n v. S~g~,, 210 Pac:l.fio 2nd 6719 
90 Okl. Cr. 90,; at least. this is so wher.e the o.fficer is in .a place 
where he had a lawful right to be ~hen he witnesses the commission 
of the offense, ~nalho Y~·-2.!.§ .. " (CCA R.I • .54), Fed. 2.nd. 232., !L&, 
YJ~J:42_Q:~llQBLQL.a!s.2h2!1 {D.C. N .J .) 3 Fed& Supplement .1+50; 
§]ate v. Turner 259 Southwestern 427~ 302 Mo. 660~ · · 

"In th~ instant case, the premises vere clearly used as a 
public restaurant and sale of the alcoholic beverages vas open and 
notorious.. ·Where an officer is not a trespasser, and. the posses­
sion or sale of intoxicating liquor is so open and obvious that 
anyone with.a reasonable distance can readily and plainly see it, 
no such warrant is i~equired •. ~JJ,rv., p.s., CCA Florida, 192 Fed. 
2~d 162, Sago~!§! v. S~,· 89 Southern 2nd 252, ~~~' 
340 Pacific 2nd 4441 81 Idaho 233, Clasb:y_y~_§!at~, 143 Pacific 2nd 
430, 78 Okl- CR •. 45 1 ~~~ K~~llos, 117 Southeasteru 64q, 124 
So& Carol:Lna 514. 

"There.fore, 1 t is qu:t te clear that f orf ei tu re does not 
depend upon seizure of property pursuant to a search warrant. 
§~!zy~ Case !~2JQ~Q2, Bulletin 1391, Item 4. ~e ~rico11~ Bul­
letin 164~ Item 9, citi11e cases from the Federal J'urisdiction, 
~~ro£g Vo_Qn~~~ State~, 46 Fo (2d) 257 (CCA 1st, 1931)• Q...n1~g 
St~tes v. Vfil:!OY§_Items_Qf P~t:_§onal Pro~_R~~ .. 40 F. (2dj 422 · 
\CCA 2nd, 1930) affirmed 282·u.s. 577 tl930)J ~Qgg~_y~n~~fil! . 
§~~t~s, 272 U.S. 530 (1926)0 §.§_~zure Cas~ No. 7A8Q, Bulletin 8571 
Item .3, Seizure Case~_.~p Bulletin .}64,, Item 14 and [3e1rn 
Q.gse No. __ _L2J.2, Bulletin 927, Item 9; Seizure Case NQ.!-2~, Bul­
letin 378;--Item 5; Re Amato,, Bulletin 726, Item 8; Se,!~yre Case· 
No .. 9280, Bulle.tin llbb,"Item 8. 

"Therefore, I recommend that the perso~al property including 
·the cash, exclusive of the two items in ths claims to be discussed 
. hereinafter, be forfeited. Since no one has opposed for£eiture, I 
likewise recommend that the seized alcoholic beverages, obviously 
intended for unlawful sal~, be like'Wise forfeitedo R.Ss 33:1-l(i). 

"Leroy Fritts, route manager and salesman, of the Marks 
Magic Music, Inc., testifying on its behalf, stated that ·this 
claimant was the owner of the Seeburg 100 G Automatic Phonograph 
(juke box) \lhich it installed· on ·these premises under a leasing 
agreement. He further stated that he visited the above described 
premises approximately once every two weeks) always in the morning~ 
and he never saw any alcoholic beverages being dispensed or con­
sumed on those premises. His testimony was, in substance, corrob­
orated With respect to.this claim by Davicl Bell, the proprietor of 
these premises. ~ 

"Upon cross examination, it was ascertained that within a,.. 
week after April 141 · 1961 this claimant installed a new music 
machine in these premises .. The explanation given.was that he had 
consulted.with a representa.ti ve of the Music Guild, and 1d th his 
attorney, and was left with the impression that, since these 
premises -were permitted to continue in operut,ion as a r<~staurant~ 
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such installation,· (of another: machine), was ~~w:tul and proper. 

. "T;tl.e tes~imony further· indicates that at no tiin';! was any 
. effort made to investigate ·the character and background of _this .. 
· .. business· in order to determine·- the.- ~esirabili ty ·-d'f installing 
· these machines"' Th~ installation of. the second '·machine might 
· ~eflec.t upon the que~tion of gooQ. f~ith- upon the-·part or· the . 
claimant_, with respect to the install~tion of the seized machine. 

· However, I_ believe that the claimant acted impr~gently rather 
. than in bad faith.· . · . \' 

. . " . ' . 

·"On. the .basis of th~_-eviden~e submittedj';.; 'I p;ave decided· 
to .resolve doubts -with respect to its good faith .. :in .favor of this 
claim. - It is a well~know fact that in the musih· machine ·rental -_ 
business.· competition is extremely keen.1 El:nd. this·~;claimant wa~ - . 
undoubtedly concerned with his. own operations. U~der the cir:cum­
s-ta.nces-, I am convinced that the claimant acted-: .. in good faith and · 
did· -not ·know, or have· any reason to ... ·believe that·:alcoholic bever- .. 
ages were ~.being sold in the restaurant in questi.on. I therefore·. 
recommend ·,that_ its claim be· recognized. R.S • .33:,1-66(!); Seizure 
Case NQ.:._!~!h Bullet_~ i·3s4, Item 4. .: · ·. · _ 

"· "The National Cash Register Co. was giv'en permission to 
prove its claim at a continued hearing, .. 'f?ecause_.~t represented 
th~t it had not received notice of ~he o:riginal'hear-ing. Edward 
B. Clancy1 a.sales representative for.the said claimant, testify­
i~g on its behalf~ stated that it had ·sold a Nat~onal Cash Register 
to. Davi~ Bell under a conditional sales.·contrac~; which was duly 
filed ·wii;h the. County Clerk, .and· that there i·s nqw due thereon a 
bala.nee of approximately $200.0d on.:the machine.·>: On further · 
exa~:l:nation~ ~ro Clancy ·s_ta.ted that: it is not the policy of this 
.company to make any investigations in sales Q.f· c .. ash registers, but 
·.that if he· .knew that Be11· was engaged ill illicit> alcoholic beverage 
activity this claimant would not- have sold this_qash register to 
him. He ·_states· that this cash register ~might b~:"purchased on open. 
market ·.for_approxi~ately, $75eOO. ·onder:_the circumstances I am. 
convinced that this claimant acted in good faith~ and did not know, ··-. or have. any reason to believe- that -.alcoholic beverages were being· . 
so+d in the restaurant in question. · · · 

-~ l ~ 

"I therefore .. recommend tb.at his _claim under·R.S. 33:1-66(!) 
,,. be· recognized" ~izyre Case No.!.._J:QiQ2.2~ Bulletin 13211 Item 7; and 

Seizure._Case Noo · !2..t.416, Bulletin. 1.3841. ~Item 4•" 

·: . . . ... ~No exceptions were ta.ken to th~::He~re.r•·~·, R~port within the 
··time: limited by Rule 4 of ·state Regulat.ion No.· za .. 

" - . . .. . . . . ' . .· : '· -:· . . . ~ ' 

--· '- · After ca.'refully cons:J.deriri.g the· facts a·ntl circumstances 
.. -h.erein;·;··. I concur in the recommended .·conclusions -~n th~ Hearer• s 
R~p9rt. and I adopt them as my co:qclusion,·13 herein • 

. ·- ...•.. ·. .·::i.' 

·Accordingly, it is. on'··.·tnis l9th'-day or" September, 1961, 

. . . . DETERMIN~ and ORDERED" that if on or bEi;ore the 2nd day of 
October, 1961, . the Marks Magic Music, Itj¢., ·pays <'the costs of seizure 

. an~: storage of its· Seeburg 100 G Automat~c Phonograph (juke box) .said 
.- ,··.juke box wi~l be· returned to· it;.· and ·1t :1s fu:\_ther · 

·.. . . . . . . ' DETERMlNED and ORDERED tha~ if on or b~foi'e the 2nd day o.f . 
· · 'oc·t·ober, 1961 the National Cash.·Register: Co.· pays the costs of· 
· . s·e1zure and storage of its cash register~ said cash register will 
· ·be re.turned . to it; and it · ts fu~ther · · 1 

--
. -~~ . 
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DETERMINED and ORDEHED that the balance of the seized 
property, including the $13. 91 in cash, mo1•e fully desc.ribed in 
Schedule "A" a tta.ched hereto, ·co1)sti tutes unlawful property, and 
·th~ same be and.hereby is forfeited in accordance with the pro- . 
visions of R.S • .33:1-:66 and· shall be retained for the use of. 
hospitals and state., cou.nty and municipal instituti.ons or· destroy..;. 
·e.d in whole. or in part, at the. direction of the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Controlo . . . 

·WlLLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDQ~~ "A" 

1 - bottle of whiskey 
55 - cans of beer 
3 - cases ·of soda 
l ·- cash regist~r 
1 - juke box 
l - coca cola machine 

$l3o9l in cash 

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PRO.CEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL.- ALCOHOL.ORDERED FORFEITED - MOTOR VEHICLE. ORDERED 
RETURNED". TO INNOCEl~T LIEN.OR o 

In the Matter of the Seizure ) 
on May 12, i96l of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages and a ) 

Case No. 101 .579 

Nash sedan, on the public 
hig~way, at·Mercer and H9ward ) 
Streets, in the City or· Newark,. 
County of Essex and State of ) 

()n Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

New Jersey. 

Bernard Shurkin, Esq., appearing for· Liberal Finance Serviae. 
I. Edvard Amada, Esq.,·a.ppearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage.,-Control. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

~his matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions.of 

~ .. 

Title .3.3 1 Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to ··determine . 
whether three five-gallon Jugs of alcohol# two one-half pint bottles . 
of alcohol and one Nash sedan described in a schedule attached hereto 
seized on May 12, ·1961 at Mercer and Howard Streets in the City or· 
N·ewark, New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and. should be tor• 
feited. ·· 

When the matter came on fo~ hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66 
no one opposed forfei~ure of the said alc9hol and ·motor .. vehicle. · · 
However 1 before an Order _was prepared her.ein, a request was made by 
Liberal Finance Service tor a supplemental hearing· in order to es­
tablish its ·alleged lien oµ the said.automobile •. This request 'was 
grounded on the fact that it had mistaken the date of the··original · 
hearing and failed to appear on that date. Pursijant .to.· its .request,. 
a supplemental hearing "Was set for July l'?, .1961, at which time\. an _ 

,.appearance was entered on its behalf.· 
. . 

.. Reports of ABC agents· and other dpcuments in the file pre­
sented in ·evidence disclose the folloWi.ng facts: on May 12, 1961 , 
at approximately 9:50 P.M. local police officers questioned the 
driver of a Nash Ambasaador Which was parked.at the above mentioned 
location during their routine tour of duty. l'hey1 ascertained that 
the above alcoholic beverages were being transported in the said . 
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motor vehicle and that there vas not affixed thereto tax stamps 
indicating the payment of ta.x on alcoholic beverages. The driver 
identified himself as George Lyons and stated that the automobile 
¥as owed by his bz•other, John Lyons of Bloomfield, N. J. He was· 
thereupon arrested, charged with possession of illicit alcohol in· 
violation of ReSo 3.3:1--50, and arraigned in the Municipal Court in 
the City of Newark on May 15., 1961 •. · -

The officers seized the Nash Ambassador and the alcoholic 
beverages and thereafter turned over such articles to ABC ~gents. I 

, A sample of the contents of the five-gallon jug of alcohol · 
was analyzed by the Division chemist, 'Who reports that it is alco­
hol and water, fit for beV.erage purposes, with an alcoholic content 
by volume of 42·00 peroentoi 

, The seized alcoholic· beverages are illi~it under the pro-
visions of R38o 33:1-1(1); ReS. 33:l~sa. Such illicit alcohol, the 
other alcoholic beverages, and the motor vehicle. in which such al­
coholic beverages were transported and found, constitute unla'Wful 
property an.d are subJ·ect to forfeiture. R.S. 3.3:1-l(y); RoS • .3.3: 
1-2; R.S~ 33~1-66~ . . 

T.he Liberal Finance Service has present'ed in evidence a 
·chattel mortgage dated February 10., 1961, signed by John Lyons and 
his wife, Irene Lyons, evidencing a loan made by the said John Lyons 
for the purchase of the Nash Ambassador in question. The said 
chattel mortgage was not recorded 1n the County :but was noted on the 
bill of saleo The present balance due thereon is $4.5lo2l plus the 
charges that would be due from July.6th to July 17th, the date of the 
hearing$ Albert George Zimmerman, vice-president and manager of the 
Montclair office of the finance company, testified that he super­
vised the said loan a:n.d that a credit clearance was made of the 
applicant in the usual course of events through 

1

a credit pureau. 
It was ·ascertained that L¥ons was married, had a .four room ap_art­
ment, paying a renta.l of $12~~00 a month, and that he was·then 
employed· and had been st~eadily employed for the past five years at 
the Allen Felid Plumbi:ng Company. 'When this information vas con­
firmed, his application was approved. Mr~ Zimmerman further testi­
fied that there was no information made available to him that the 
applicant had been involved in any illegal activ_ities and ·he stated 
that had such: information been made available to him the finance 
company woul.d, not have granted this loan. 

He .further est~lmates that the present retail value of this 
motor vehicle is· $27 5 0 00 <:I . . .•:; . -

I am.· sa't.isfied from the evidence presented that ·the finance 
company acted in good faith, and did not know or_have any reason to 
suspect that Lyons would transport or authorize ~he transportation 
of illicit alcohol in the Nash Ambassadorc I shall therefore_ 
recognize its lien in the sum of $45lo2l~ 

It appears tha·t the approximate retail value of the iNash 
Ambassador does not exceed the amount of the lien claim and the 

· co.sts of the seizure and storage of the motor vehicle. Such motor 
vehicle -will therefore be returned to Liberal Finance Service upon 
payment of· the costs of its seizure and storagee 

. Accordingly 2 it is DETEID4INED and ORDERED that if on or. 
before the 2nd day of October 3 1961~ the Liberal Finance Service . 

. -pays, the costs of seiz~re and storage. of the Nash .Ambassador, · such. 
motor· vehicle will be returned to it; and it is further 
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:: .. ::'{·;;:.,,+.DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of ·the "seized · 
·property, more fully described in·Schedule "A" attached hereto,· 
cons ti tut es .unlawful property, .and the same be and· hereby is · · 

, forfeited in aPc<'.>rdance ~~th the provisions or. R.S • .3.3:1•66,, and · 
that they be ·retained for. the use· of .hosp1ta;Ls and .state, ... county 

·and municipal institu.tions, or destroyed in Whole or 1n part,· at 
the direction of the.·.Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

. Control. · · · · 

I WitLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

Dated: September 19, 1961 

. ·SCHEDULE. ·"A"· 

;3 - . ; .g~llon .g+ass .3ugs· of alcohol 
·2 -- i pint' "bo~tl~s o.t. alcohol . · 
l - .. Nash. se.dan, · Serial No. R745766, N •. J • 
. · Registration FLT~296. · · . 

;. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING -. LOTTERY - .. LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR.25 DAYS;,. LESS 5.FOR PLEA. 

' ,, ' . ' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agains.t · .. · 

. . Willow Tavern 1 Inc. . . 
· t/a Willow Tavern,. Inc •. 

140-142 No. Wi·llow S.treet 
Trenton .s, N~w Jersey 

Holder of Plenary.Retail Coilsumption 
License C-281 issued by the Board of 
Commissione~s of the .. City ot_. Trentone 

) 

)· 

) 

) 

' ) ' 

) 

·CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

'ORDER. 

Defend.an:t..;.ltcensee, by Charles Harper, President. . 
Edvard F·. Ambrose,. Esq., Appearing ·for the Division of Alcoholic 

... .. Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded. ·!lQ!l. villt to. the follQVi~g charges: 

"l• On August 10 and 15, 19(>1, you allowed, per­
mitted and s.uffered gambling in and upon your 
licens·ed premises, viz., the mak:ing .. and accepting 
of bets in a lottery, commonly kno'Wll as the· 

. •numbers.game~.; in violation of Rule 7 of State· 
Regulation N9~ 20e 

n2. On August 10 and 15, 1961, you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered tickets and participation 
rights in a lottery, commonly known as the 
•numbers game•, to·be sold and offered for sale 
in and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of· Rule 6 ·of· .state Regulation ·No. 20. 11 

. At 11:,30 a.m., Thursday, August 10,, 1961, ABC Agent: J ent,ered 
defendant•s·11oensed pr~m:tses wherein five patrons were beil)g.serveQ. 
by ·a bartender called "Eggyn. At 11:45 a.m., a man known as Pete . 
arrived anQ. Agent J saw "Eggyn hand him a. ro.11 of .bills. Th.e agent 
also·observed one of the patrons give Pete a one-dollar bill and a 
piece ·o.r paper :With numbers thereon. Agent J asked fo;r and received 
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from · "~ggyn a pencil and· a pieae. o'r · p~per after . t.elling him .. that he 
. had a .couple of numbers that he·-.want_ed to play" .. :w;ith Pete~· He then . 

re.corded two numbers ·bets and handed the slip ot::/paper togethe+. W1 th. 
50¢.. to Pe_te;,. Who ·pocketed . them· and left the premi~es. The a.gent · · 

· depar.ted ·shortly thereafter.. .· : · · . · .·· · · 
·.. . 

'. ' On August' 15·' '~961, Ag:~~'.~ J 're~~~~ed to•" the licensed I 

premises· at 11.:40 a.m. and· se~~:~Q.~ himsel·f-':''at the bar. Shortly .. there.­
after, Agent C entered and took·· .·a· ·sea.t ·at the bar apart from.Agent 
J. ·. When ·ttEggy", who was tending b.ar, s.erved Agent J a glass of 

·.beer, the agent placed on the bar. a marked one-dollar bill and a 
slip of:paper on Which four.numpers bets had been previous~y re­

.: corded saying 1 . "Eggy., here·-· are -.some number.s I want you to" give to 
. : Pete When he· cowes in.n .. · "EirO" .. remarked,· 11Man1 we dt>n•t have- that 

in here. Go .do'WD to the poolroom dow the stree.t 'Where J:>ete is, ... 
. because he m~y no~ come µi here today." ·At 12:.20 p.m., .a -woman 
known as Mrs. >Dolly Johns·on, entered· the .premises a~d both. agents 
observed severa.1· patrons aonter bri.etly with her and h~d her ·some­
tb.ing. Agent J accosted"her and said, ·"I have some numbers I want 
to place,.· Dolly",· and when she -r.esponded, "OK", A:gent J handed her 
the afore·$a:\.d marked· bill ·and bet slip and .Mrs. ·Johnson recorded 
the bets on a -mast.er sheet. As pr.e-arranged, three· other 'llC' agents 

_.-and. two police officers then enter.ed. the. premiset;i.. Upon request~ .:· 
.·Mrs~'." ·Johnson .. '.emptied her· ·purse. and· among'· the- contents were found 
$.34·82 incltldipg the agent•s marked-.bill,,his.bet slip and the 

,.,. •-.· nlaster sh.eat •. · ·.Mrs". ·~ohnQon admitted taking numbers bets stating 
. that ·she arr~ves ·at. the ltc·ensed· premi.ses at different times each 

. · '"°"day• .. ~he fVr;ther stated that .the bartetlder does not get a per~ · .. 

. · ·· :oentage .of". her "take".·· The bartender .. , who ident~fied. himself as 
... · . Alphonso _Tucker,· denied lmowledge of gambling on the premises, 
. ·-:·'_,.bQt admitted 'that .. he was aware of the fact that Mrs. Johnson had.' 
... · 'been pr.eyiouslY: arrested for taking numb~rs bets,, but ·d.1dn't .. knov ~ · 

·.. f3he was continuing that activity. However; the agents' reports . · 
~dica:te that the pettilig was conducted openly,-•. Mr,S'-~ Johnson was 
.placea·~a.er .. ·a.rr.est. · ._,. · 

.. · .•. , 

··:. ·_· .. ·.Dei'en(lan.t·ha~-.no_-.prior ad~Udicated record. I sh.~~i:_s~s:.. 
".;. _pend· its ~license for twenty-five days, the .m.inimum., su13pens~on ·. 
_ .. ._._ .. ;impose~ ~''in -Q_ommer.cialized gambling ~s.ses whe;n: _a .·.11cense.e. or· an . ·· 
,,:_. · .. enipJ;oyee · Qf the licensee is involved. ·Be Johrison,, Bul_letin ·1407 i , 
· .. : · " .. It~m ,7 • Five ··days Will be· remitted for .. the plea entered ·:p.erein, 
. ' ~leaving a net su~pension of twenty days. ' ' ; ' 

. < · . ' A~Cord:i.ng1y1 it 1s, ·on tius 26th day Oi seJ,ltembel-~ 1961, 
..... '. • . :, • ·. . "· .- ~ ·• .. .- ~~ _: ; . '"":.~~> • . •. . • • . : • ' 

.... _.;-. " ' .. · .... "ORDERED 'th,at ·Plenary Retail ·consum:P~~:LO:p'·~·:Licerise o-2a; .. ' 
:. :

1 
• issued. . by· the. :·Board· o·t .Commiss:J.o:oers · ot · t.he City :of T·r.enton to 

: .. W,j.llov Tavern, Ino·a·,. t/a 'Willow ~avern, Inc.,·. tor_ premises .140,.. _ 
... ~.: "·>142. No_. ·.Wi,ll'(?w· St:reet r-T:r~nton, . be and . the same, is. here.by ·suspended-" : · 
·:-_:'.tor~ '.1;.~enty (20) ~days·1_.-~coD1IJlen~ing at :2:0,Q aom.,,.·~~sday·, Octol?er: 3.r,' 
/···1961'. and· terlninating 'at'..i:oo >a.m •. , Monday, Octobcfr 2.l,, --.196111t ... · .· .. -_ 

. ·. ·.- .. - .•· . . .. ,- . - . "'- . 
. -~' . -- . 
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. ·6· •.. PISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI:NGS -~. SAL]!:.· T.O Mil~OR."- . .AGGRAVATlNG . . .... 
CIRG.UMS_+!tNCE~ :: ·- LICEN.SE ;' ·so~~:~NPE!Y :.F9ll' ;}ZO . ··DA-Y·S, :, .:··tES.S. . 5' ·FO.R.: 'PLEA.;: 

- , - ' ~.: _'I',: ' .•. i", : ' ' • '• ' . • ;'- j• ' 

I~ :the ~atter .. br:~Disc:l~l~nary ·· , , . ·} · , '· · ·' .· 
:'·f:r;-Q.Ceedings. ~ga-inst'•· ~ .·· · •· ·· :' ·· ,,._; :'. . __ - · · · 

. < :1 . . - .. ·· . . . : . ' ; ' .. ·> .. ~)".~ : : ·. :,: :: .. · .. ' .. _... . 
. Michael J.'., st·rohabe·~> .·• . . ; ... CQNOLUS!Oi~S ·:· 
t/a Cliffsid_e. Tave·rn, <)· .:. · . · r "- "·, ·, ·• • 

630. Dewey .·Avenue ·. , .. . · ·~. ·: :···:AND· .:··~~ .. > 
Alp.ha.,. <:·N .- .. J .• 1 · · . ) .. 

. l!older o.f .Pl·enary Retaii, Consumption _) · 
· _License. C.-41. is·sued· by_ .the Mayor and· . 
. Common ·council or: the. B~rough of. ) · .. · 
4lpha. · ... ·. · · · ·· 

. . . ' . . . . ' . . -· ~ - - ,-·~ ~ ~ - ~ ·- ~~ ~ ~· ~ -. . 

· Josep:P. ·.v·. ·. ·De1~ia_s1,. Esq., .·At.torn~y r~r.-'nefendant~.lieens·ee)> . :;"'· _ .. 
Edward F. Ambro_se 1 Esq.,, A'ppearing for. Di vision ·of . Alcoholic ·. · 

· · · Beve:t•age Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

... ·'I . 

. •' . . '' ~ .. .· 

:. ' '. . .. 

"-•-;,:, 

. Defendant pleaded ll2.ll ,Y.Ult to a charge alleging ~hat he- .,, · 
sold, served and delivered an~ premitted the sale, service and. de~·; -
;livery of al,coholic beverages to a minor:, and permitted the' consuJn._._. .. ·~ 
t19n of such bev.erage·s by said minor in and upon .-his licensed prem• · 
ises, in violation of Rule 1 ·of State Regulation No. 20.: 

During •"an '-nvestig~tion .of"a motor vehic.le accident which' -
occurred on the morning of August 171 19611 New Jersey State iroopers · 
.obtained signed s~ateme?lts from James ---, Edws.rd ~--, Michael J •.• · .. 
Strohaber (the licensee) a~d ·Dorothy Strohaber (wite of the licensee)'.; 

. In his_ statement James --- 'says ·that he is 19 yearf,? Of age.;' 
. that he wa·s in defendant's licensed 1freµiises on August 17.1 ·19611 f'.rom · 
.abou·t 1:30 a_.m.,.·u.,ntil -4 ·a·•D!.;·.'that during this visit he drank abo\:1t: .. 

·:ten glass~ .or beer and .fou_r. shots of whiskey ·whi~p were, served -bf.:·._ . 
·a female oarten~er ·name~ "D(>'t;" that,, after he le'ft« the ·preJ!lises1 · h·e: · -.-:. .... , 

.. slept, in his- car. ~ntil- abou~. :7:.30 a.m. ,a.n.d that th.e· .. ~CC~dent O.CCUfred .: . .-·:· 
·. shqrtly , afte.r h~ .. drove. away from the· vicinity of the licen_se'd: premis~s ~. ~~ · ' .. , 

. .. ··In his st~tement ·Edward ---:- {an adult) says th~t he met.· . , 
. Jame~ ~~~-in "def~p~~n_,t. 1 s :-.premises· ci~ August 17, .1961~ 11t }tbou.t·: ·2 $,~.m.-. ;-. ,_ . .-: 
that the. liCf}JlS.ee.>vta-s .then tending bar ·but was. relieved shortly ;t~el".~~,: .· ... ', 
after by his ·wffe; that., before he left at 4 a.m., -he saw·.James _--- · · ": 

. ·CJ.rinking beer but had nno· idea_-how many~" . _. . .·. · · · .. 
• ~ - • ·• ¥. . ' . • ' . . , • '. 

· ·In-· his .:stEttement M'.tchael J ~ -Stroha·ber says.:··th~t ·_.JalD.es --~ ... .,.,_..: .... -.· · 
entered on Augu.st- .16,, 1961, at 11 p.m., and admits. that he s.ei~ed. him·~ .. ~ ~ .· .- . 
_.a.~out ten glasses of beerv "t?etween that time and 1 a;~m. on. th~- ·roll.ow- , .. 

. . j;ng: pio.rnirig. -- He further·<stat.es the.t he did not k;l9w~James.. ~...:~ ,wa~ "~a -~ .. · · · .. .':"·.~·. :; .. 
· minor,_ but b~lieves ·tp.a.t his wife or somebody a::;ked· J~es::.·before ~d · · · ·_:, ( · 
~ha~· he. then "pulle'.d _ou-t _(l. ca.rd saying,:_ thajJ he l{as __ ,·21 ... years of .·.a.g_e_.n . . ..· .. _. 

•. .; • - - : • . • . ,__. - _· • • • ~-··-":'. i • . " . • • " •• ". ' .... • ~ ••• 

-~ -.-In~her ·state~ent~:·norothy. Strohaber;.- say·s 'that' sh~:.~elie;Ve<L.·_·· ... · 
J1er hu_sb'and _about _-2: 3Cf ~·in· <;m Aqgust 17, 1961; _th~:t ;she, --se:r.ved i one,.:-" :;;· < 
glas_s of.. beer_-to .. James -~--prior to 3..:i-45 ~~m. 1 . when _she le·r_t_.· -~:ti~r: . · · ._ ·, ... ·_· ·., ... · 
premises, -a.l1cl tha_t, about t·woi .. ·months ·previo.~sl.l') :·Jam.es- -~'t'- .had· $h9-~ . .-·

1
. ; .. :,_~.-.--;;;:: : 

her a,.selective_ .service' card~:~indicating t_pat he w~s _·?2·years:o!.,.age •.. ;_· :-··· ... ·.·· . 

._ ·:.'.··:·. :· .. n~fem:tant.,has' n~ .. 'prio.r. rac·ord •.. ~n att~·mpted <m.1_t1gat1on - . . '· 
' . . •. ~ ,_defendan.t' s :attopney J1as advised me ·by letter tn~:t ·.defendant I.'$. .'\l.i_f·e 

·: .. served a· beer~ ·tO'~.the · minor. in. the belief that he- .. was .. or· full· a-ge :_.,-~: . . 
_cbe~au~.e ·on·--a r>i-:.evi~us 'visit. p.e ·had ~jtiiib~~ed_.mr identif-ieS:tiop,_.carg:_·_·: · :::''-'.,:·~:_;... 
_-·~·ind~_cating he -~vas,-:over 21.\ years o~ .:age .• · fl()~ever,. ··~ven if .th~s be'·· .... -. , ·.· .. /· .. 

tru-e, rio _written r~presentati·on. o'f~age. W~Sl'·;obta.ined.· fr,om .the_··mino:r,·· ... : __ :· . '. '_: 
~.s teq~ir~d by: .. R~~ s-·. 33: l-7't. · · Mo;re·a.ver, ::~p.·.efe:pda:nt ad,.mi_ts ... ~tha-t .:·t>.-~L:;fuicf:··" .. _. -. : .'. 

...... ,.·. ," •. . . - . ' . '.,':. ·.' .• " " '• .. 
~· '~ -1. ,,. ' .. 

- . ,..,,.__. 
..::.'-". . .. 

. ,,_ ,.· -<··.· 
. . ·~ .1. . • • 

~. : 
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.... ' :.;.-:."'. . .'i..:.:-'1''i.).:~. • ~:· ·~ 
. . ' . ':< -. . . . ::::i • :. if;-· . - -·~· .· - .. ' . . . - . - ,·- . ; __ .. ·:-: . ·,;: . -~ . . i :.;,.' 
.. previous;I;,y s~~ved~_t,_en._~-_g:_:l:~ra-~e-~:)9:f:~t~:f.ie~~:-, to.·t~er'-' m,mo:~ ., _-Hence 1 at 

._.·l_east eleven g:lasS-e'S of;. -p~e-r;:·¥~re.:'.·~.o+~\tQ: : .. ~.<f. CQl'l.!?-UJPed by tbe 
. #linQr. · I .find, no ~mitig:at~~g · ·cff~!~:gitl~:tanetl.~h -~~~t-. ·tf\~$ ca..se. Th~ 
-~1nimu~ ~-en~l~y-·.rt'r- -~~ .~~-~g1_~-~Y,,~e4,;i.·~;,~l,~,_ tcr·,. i~¥tear~.Q,.-l~ _-minor 
~-s !ifte~n da~s. ·_Re _ -!!!l·.Q:!l..S .... Ba·!£JB.Q:_•· •' B.ul,~~-·:t~n .-.) • .396,; ... I. teiu _5_ .• 

·~~ £&&$. ~ 
~!L~enn1li&! 1: ~µ11~~1n"--~·~441 = .Ite~:.3t _ --F1¥t,~ «~Y$"·\ifiil;~-- b~ remi tt·ed 
for the p1e·a,. · 1ea~-ing::" a;:; .. ~~~e::t · ·s:ijs,·p'*n.$:1o.n-. cft· -r1tte,p- d;,p;ys·. 

Accord~ngly~ '1~.~~i'f~~,t6fs',i7th day' o~:;s~~temQer .i96l, · .. 

_ ,· . " q~ERED t}l~t _-P.;e{:ia_l,f,~ -:re.-~~µ.: QO~§:µ..,_p:ti9~;1

~·.11.~ena.e C-41 
issued ~y·, the Mayor. and ·p9J1U9.~~ :-co~qj.J., !;)'.!: · tbe .BQ:~g,µgn of Alp:Q.a 
.to ~:Lchael J. Stro~~b,~·~~,·;._ ... ~l~\Clif't$:t~fAi t.avern, tS>t .. :p~emises 630 

· :bew~y" Avenue, Alpha,.··::;Q.fi,f~n~f,:t~e·: _:s.at11e,_·1s. hereby ~µ-sp."1Q.ed tor -
f'ifte'n (15) days, coDhli~IX<i$#.gtf;l t .. _}; · .:,jt .. Hqndf.?.Y ,. ,·Q·ct()ber 91 l96l, 
-and :terDiinating a~- 3 ~-~~~~'::;·,.;µ'@s4li1·, -·Q:.etobe:~ -24, .. 196~~"' -

• ' • • ••c ' : " j. ~ '• .. "-; ;" • ·,. 'y: > ' ,.. ~· --~ ' • : • • ' < 'j: ' i • 
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